The article screening strategy thoroughly considers all the potential 

papers retrieved for quality assessment and inclusion (Moher et al., 
2010). A typical comparison of all the articles retrieved from both search 
engines allowed for the exclusion of duplicate publications from the 
saved list. One thousand one hundred and forty-six (1,146) articles were 
duplicates excluded in the first stage of the article assessment (see also 
Fig. 1). This included 518 papers from Google Scholar and 628 papers 
from Scopus. The duplicate papers in Google Scholar were the scientific 
articles that appeared multiple times in institutional (author affiliations)